GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 333
TO BE ANSWERED ON 2157 JULY, 2023

HEALTHCARE FACILITIES UNDER AYUSHMAN BHARAT YOJANA
333. MS. CHANDRANI MURMU:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:
(a) the details regarding the total number of beneficiaries under Ayushman Bharat Yojana;

(b) the total amount of fund disbursed under the said scheme since its inception till date,
State/UT/Year-wise;

(c) whether due to non-implementation of the Yojana by some States a number of people are unable to avail its benefits and if so, the number of such people, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the details of the healthcare facilities covered under Ayushman Bharat Yojana, State/UT-wise and district-wise in Odisha?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(PROF. S. P. SINGH BAGHEL)

(a) to (d): Ayushman Bharat —Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) is the world's largest publicly funded health protection scheme which aims to provide health cover of Rs. 5 lakh per family per year for secondary and tertiary care hospitalization to 55 crore individuals corresponding to 12 crore families. Many States/UTs implementing AB-PMJAY have expanded the beneficiary base to approximately 15.5 crore families at their own cost. State/UT/Year-wise details of fund released under the scheme since its inception are at Annexure-I.

AB-PMJAY is implemented in 33 States/UTs except for Delhi, Odisha and West Bengal. The number of eligible families under the scheme in Delhi, Odisha and West Bengal is 6.54 lakh, 67.80 lakh and 1.24 crore respectively. Government of India is pursuing with these States/UT to join the scheme so that eligible beneficiaries are not deprived of healthcare benefits.

As of 12 July 2023, a total of 27,012 hospitals, including 11,878 private hospitals, are empaneled across the country to provide healthcare services to the scheme beneficiaries. State/UT-wise details of hospitals empaneled under the scheme are at Annexure-II. In order to provide healthcare services to beneficiaries from other States/UTs under portability feature of the scheme, 28 hospitals are empaneled in Odisha. District—wise details of hospitals empaneled under the scheme in Odisha are at Annexure-III.
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Annexure-I|

State/UT/Year-wise details of fund released under the scheme since inception

(in crore of Rupees)

State/UT FY 2018-19 | FY 2019-20 | FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 | FY 2023-24
Andaman &

Nicobar Islands 0.15 0.41 0.27 0.76 1.00 -
Andhra Pradesh 182.85 374.07 261.23 223.95 480.89 238.98
Arunachal Pradesh 2.31 - 0.67 - 3.80 -
Assam 21.08 133.23 12.1 87.91 209.33 137.47
Bihar 88.27 82.49 0 59.77 145.51 -
Chandigarh 0.68 3.82 1.84 2.49 6.41 -
Chhattisgarh 217.43 280.37 112.62 66 352.94 138.25
gii;‘i& Nagar 3.25 2.02 3.17 1.76 503 525
Daman and Diu 1.02 - 1.07 -

Goa 0.64 0.06 0.49 0.6 0.53 -
Gujarat 77.5 212.33 99.84 330.55 660.15 -
Haryana 26.81 58.69 71.92 89.95 143.50 44.14
Himachal Pradesh 17.18 19.12 32.93 33.71 64.32 -
Jammu and

Kashmir 20.64 33.44 22.7 75.12 85.62 395
Jharkhand 170.17 126.5 100.32 7.98 0.00 -
Karnataka 159.31 254.13 160.85 414.11 647.74 -
Kerala 25 97.56 145.61 138.9 151.34 75.66
Ladakh - - 1.62 0.51 1.92 -
Lakshadweep - - - 0.31 0.15 0.06
Madhya Pradesh 72.57 118.46 164.8 355.25 665.73 100.97
Maharashtra 266.32 241.88 376.65 324.75 388.03 132.70
Manipur 7.18 17.1 11.45 22.5 38.55 -
Meghalaya 15.57 18.07 49.52 22.28 47.31 2.7
Mizoram 17.48 12.41 14.97 16.58 26.30 11.63
Nagaland 4.72 10.89 12.27 14.09 21.69 11.05
Puducherry 1.52 - 1.23 0.11 7.98 -
Punjab 2.24 55.55 46.85 80.5 111.38 -
Rajasthan - 200.07 258.31 96.39 416.96 291.83
Sikkim 1.03 0.09 1.85 1.04 2.30 2.32
Tamil Nadu 304.98 441.77 359.81 75.14 578.67 263.20
Telangana - - - 150.26 173.54 66.33
Tripura 12.81 20.18 8.98 35.6 45.25 25.06
Uttar Pradesh 85.01 147.49 167.63 157.56 501.78 177.61
Uttarakhand 12.54 30.73 40.52 54.23 65.11 30.07
West Bengal 31.28 - - - - -

Note:

1. Telangana joined the scheme in May, 2021.
2. West Bengal withdrew from the scheme in January, 2019.
3. Delhi and Odisha are not implementing AB-PMJAY.


Annexure-I1

State/UT-wise details of hospitals empaneled under the scheme

State/UT Number of hospitals empaneled
Andaman And Nicobar Islands 7
Andhra Pradesh 2,659
Arunachal Pradesh 62
Assam 328
Bihar 961
Chandigarh 28
Chhattisgarh 1,575
Dadra And Nagar Haveli 27
Daman And Diu 12
Delhi 85
Goa 21
Gujarat 2,530
Haryana 749
Himachal Pradesh 268
Jammu And Kashmir 233
Jharkhand 721
Karnataka 3,478
Kerala 613
Ladakh 10
Lakshadweep 6
Madhya Pradesh 1,009
Maharashtra 969
Manipur 101
Meghalaya 187
Mizoram 96
Nagaland 108
Odisha 28
Puducherry 31
Punjab 870
Rajasthan 1,359
Sikkim 19
Tamil Nadu 2,571
Telangana 1,345
Tripura 147
Uttar Pradesh 3,472
Uttarakhand 262
West Bengal 65
Total 27,012


Annexure-I11

District—wise details of hospitals empaneled under the scheme in Odisha

District Number of hospitals empaneled

Anugul

Balangir

Cuttack

Dhenkanal

Ganjam

Jagatsinghapur

Jharsuguda

Kalahandi

Kendujhar

Khordha

Koraput

Nuapada

Rayagada

Sambalpur
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